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Case Narrative

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Job 1D: 500-127751-1 B
Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
Narrative
Job Narrative
500-1277511
Comments

No additicnal comments,

Receipt
The samples were received on 5/5/2017 5:30 PM; the samples arrived in good condition, properly preserved and, where required, on ice.
The temperatures of the 3 cooclers at receipt time were 2.5°C, 2.7°C and 3 2° C.

Metals
Method(s) 6020A: The internal standard Terbium was used to report the elements Lead (Pb) and Thallium({TI) in batch 500-384908 .The
LCS and MS were spiked with Trace digestion spike which contains the element Bismuth(Bi)

No additional analytical or quality issues were noted, other than those described above or in the Definitions/Glossary page

General Chemistry
No analytical or qualily issues were noted, other than those described in the Definitions/Glossary page

MwdestAmestsa Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Assaciates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01

Analyte
Arsenic

Banum
Boren
Calcium
Cobalt
Lead

Total Dissolved Sclids
Chlgride

Fluaride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-05

Analyte
Barium

Boron
Calcwum
Maolybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-08

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Calcium
Molybdenum

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-09

This Delecton Summary does not include radiochemica! test results

Result
0008

0.045

019

86

00033

00067

480
E6
018
45

Rasult
0059

Q70

100

00066

70
92
028
170

Result
0022

01.0029

013

055

140

00083

1300
300
033
320

Detection Summary

Qualifier

Qualifier

Qualifier

RL
00010

0025
0050
020
00010
000050

10
20
0.10
20

RL
00025

0.050
020

¢ 0050

10
010
50

RL
¢.010

00010
00025
0050
020
0.0050

10
10
010
100
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MDL Unit

MDL

MOL

magiL
moiL
maiL
mgil
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgilL

mgiL
mgfL

Unit
mg/L

mgfL
mgiL
moiL

mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil.

Unit
mgiL

mgiL
mgiL
moiL
mgiL
mgil.

mgil.
mgiL
mgfiL
mgiL

TestAmerica Job 1D; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample iD: 500-127751-1

DilFac D Method

1

1

1

N

Prep Type
5020A Total
Recovarable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C Total/NA
SM 4500 CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 S04 E  Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-2

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

- =

10

Prep Type
B6020A Tota!
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C TotaliNA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SM4500F C TotaliNA,

SM 4500 SO4 E  TotalNA

Lab Sample I1D: 500-127751-3

DilFac D Method

1

1

1

-] -

20

Prep Type
8010C Total
Recoverabla
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverabla
B6020A Total
Recoverable
B6020A Tatal
Recoverable
SM 2540C TotaliNA
SM4500CI-E  TotaliNA
SM4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-4

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site; Powerion CCR

Detection Summary

Client Sampie ID: MW-09 (Continued)

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium
Boron
Calcium
Molybdenum
Selenium

Total Dissolved Solids
Chiande

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-11

Analyte
Arsenic

Barium
Boron
Calcium
Cobait

Lead
Muolybdenem

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fiuoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-12

Analyte
Lithiem

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Cadmium

Calcium

Result
0.0012

0034

35

85

0034

aon

680
38
0.17
170

Result
0039

026

13

160

00035

0.00093

oS

1300
160
042
440

Rasult
0.011

0.10

017

0.48

00022

120

Qualifier RL
0.0010

0.0025

0.50

0.20

0.0050

00025

10
20
010
50

Qualifier RL
0.0010

0.0025

025

020

oooi0

0 00050

00050

10
10
010
100

Qualifier RL
0010

0.0010

0.0025

0050

000050

020

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test resuits
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MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
maiL

mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
maiL
mgiL
mgil

mgiL
mgiL

Unit
mgiL

ma/L
mgiL
mgiL,
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil

mgil
mgil

Unit
mgL

mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L

mgiL

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-4

DilFac O Method

1

1

10

1
1
1
10

Prep Type
6020A Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
B6020A Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C TolallNA
SM4500CI-E  Total/NA
SMA4500F C Total/NA

SM 4500 SO4 E  TotaliNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-5

Dil Fac O Wethod

1

1

5

- =

20

Prep Type
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
60204 Total
Recoverable
SM 2540C TotaliNA
SM 4500 CI-E  TotallNA
SMAS00F C TotallNA

SM 4500 S04 E  Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-6

Dil Fac D Method

1

1

1

Prep Type
6010C Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable
6020A Total
Recoverable

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Detection Summary

Client Sample ID: MW-12 (Continued)

Analyte
Lead

Molybdenum

Total Dissolved Sohds
Chioride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-15

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Boron
Calcium
Molybdenum
Seleniumn

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Client Sample ID: MW-17

Analyte
Lithium

Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Cobalt
Lead

Molybdenum

Result
00038

0.017

1200
190
0.37
500

Result
0023

00N

0049

15

180

0023

00034

1700
190
057
670

Result
ome

0.24

039

0.0013

12

00023

170

00023

0.00066

0036

Qualifier RL
0.00050

MOL

0.0050

10
10
010
100

Qualifier RL
0010

MDL

00010

0.0025

025

020

00050

00025

10
10
010
100

Qualifier RL
0010

MOL

00010

00025

40010

025

0.00050

020

00010

000050

0.0050

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test resuids
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Unit
mgiL

mgil

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

mgil
mgil
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

mg/l.
mgiL

Unit
mgiL

mg/l
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgil
mg/L

mgiL

TestAmerica Job 1D:; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-6

DilFac D Method

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 SM 2540C

5 SM 4500 Cl- E
1 SM4500FC

20 SM 4500 SO4 E

Prep Type
Total
Recoverable
Total

Recoverable
Total/NA

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-7

Dil Fac D Mathod

1 6010C

1 6020A

1 6020A

5 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 6020A

1 SM 2540C

5 SM4500CI-E
1 SM4500F C

20 SM 4500 SO4 E

Prep Type
Tota
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Tolal
Recoverable
Total/NA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-8

Dil Fac D Method

1 6010C
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
5  6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A
1 6020A

Prep Type
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable
Total
Recoverable

TestAmerica Chicago
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Detection Summary

Client; KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-17 (Continued) LLab Sample ID: 500-127751-8
Analyte Result Qualifiar RL MOL Unit DilFac D Method Prep Type n
Thallium 0.0055 0.0020 mg/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Total Dissoived Solids 1500 10 mgiL 1 SM 2540C TotallNA
Chioride 210 10 mag/l 5 SM4500CI-E  TotaliNA
Fluoride 061 0.10 maiL 1 SM4500F C TotaliNA
Sulfate 720 130 moiL 25 SM 4500 SO4 E  TotaliNA

Client Sample ID: MW-18 Lab Sample 1D: 500-127751-9
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prep Type
Lithium 0010 0010 mg/l. 1 6010C Tota!

Recoverable
Arsenic 0.0032 0.0010 mg/L 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Barium D12 0.0025 mgil. 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Boron D 46 0050 mgil. 1 8020A Total
Recoverable
Calcium 130 0.20 mg/l 1 6020A Tota!
Recoverable
Lead 0.00057 000050 mgil, 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 1100 10 mgiL 1 SM 2540C TotaliNA
Chloride 180 10 mg/L 5 SM4500CI-E  TotaliNA
Fluoride 052 0.10 mgiL 1 SM 4500 F C Total/NA
Sulfate 360 100 mgil. 20 SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Client Sample ID: MW-19 Lab Sample ID; 500-127751-10
Analyte Result CQualifier RL MDL Unit DH Fac D Method Prep Type
Banum 0076 00025 mgiL 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Boron 33 050 myiL 10 B6020A Total
Recoverable
Calcium 88 020 mgiL 1 B020A Total
Recoverable
Cobalt 00012 00010 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Lead 00012 000050 mg/l 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Molybdenum 0.035 00050 mg/l. 1 60204 Total
Recoverable
Selenium 00068 00025 mall 1 6020A Total
Recaoverable
Total Bissolved Solids 640 10 mg/l. 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Chleride k!:} 20 mg/L 1 SMA4500CKE  Total/NA
Fluoride 0.14 010 mgiL 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 160 50 mg/L 10 SM 4500 SO4 E  Total/NA

Client Sample ID: Duplicate Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-11
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac O Method Prep Type
Arsenic 00014 0.0010 ma/L 1 6020A Total

Recoverable

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test resuits

TestAmerica Chicago
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Detection Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicate (Continued) Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-11
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit Dil Fac D Method Prap Type
Barium 0047 0.0025 mgiL 1 6020A Total

Recoverable
Boron 018 0.050 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Calcium a0 020 mgiL 1 6020A Total
Recoverable
Cobait 00040 00010 mgiL 1 60204 Tota!
Recoverable
Lead 00084 0 00050 maiL 1 6020A Tota!
Recoverable
Total Dissolved Solids 450 10 mgiL 1 SM 2540C Total/NA
Chioride &80 20 mgiL 1 SM4500CI-E  Total’NA
Fluoride 0.15 0.10 mgiL 1 SM4500F C Total/NA
Sulfate 57 10 mgil 2 SM 4500 SO4 E  TotallNA

This Detection Summary does not include radiochemical test resulls
TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61841
Page 8B of 40 5M19/2017



Method Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Meathod Method Description Protocol Laboratory

s010C Metals {ICP) SWa4as TAL CHI

6020A Metals (ICP/MS) SWa46 TALCHI

7470 Mercury (CVAA) SWe46 TALCHI E
SM 2540C Solids. Total Dissolved {TDS) SM TAL CHI

SM4500CH- £ Chioride. Total SM TAL CHI

SM4500FC Fluoride SM TAL CHI

SM4500S04 E  Sulfate Total SM TAL CHI

Protocol References:
5M = "Standard Methods Far The Examination Of Walter And Wastewater”
SW846 = "Test Methods For Evalualing Solid Waste, Physical/Chemical Methods™, Third Edition, November 1886 And Its Updates

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park_ IL 60484 TEL (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61842
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Sample Summary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job |1D; 500-127751-1
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Matrix Collected Received

500-127751-1 MW-01 Water 05/03/17 09:48 05/05/%7 17.30
500-127751-2 MW-05 Water 05/01/17 15:54 05/0517 17.30
500-127751-3 MW-08 Water 05/02/17 13:25 05/0517 17.30
500-127751-4 Mw-09 Water 05/03117 11.24 05/0517 1730
500-127751-5 MW-11 Water 05/03/17 13:37 05/05M17 1730
500-127751-6 MW-12 Water 05/03/17 16:00 05/05M17 1730
500-127751.7 MW-15 Water 05/04/17 13:05 05/05M17 1730
800-127751-8 MW-17 Water 05/04/17 1547 0S/08M17 1730
500-127751-9 Mw-18 Water 05/0517 10:04 0S/05M17 1730
500-127751-10 MW-19 Water 05/0517 11.17 05/051T7 1730
500-127751-11 Dupticate Waler 05/03A17 Q000 0S5/05M17 17:30

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61843
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Date Collected: 05/03/17 09:48
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
=010

Qualifier RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Caobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Result
<0.0030
0.0018
0.045
<0.0010
0.19
<0.00050
86
<0.0050
0.0033
0.0067
<0 0050
<0.0025
<0 0020

Result
<0.00020

Result
460
66
0.16
45

Qualifier RL
0.0030
00010
00025
20010

0.050
0.00050
020
00050
00010
0.00050
00050
00025
00020

Qualifier RL
0.00020

Qualifier RL
10

2.0

010

20

Page 11 of 40

MOL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL

)

D

Prepared
0510/17 07 55

Prepared
0511017 07.55
031017 07.55
0511017 07 .55
051017 07 55
051017 Q7 .55
051017 07 55
0510117 07.55
0511017 07.55
0310M7 07.55
0511017 07 .55
051017 07.55
0511017 Q7 .55
0511017 07 55

Prepared
08/09/17 11:00

Prepared

TestAmerica Job [D: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1

Matrix: Water

Analyzed Dil Fac
0511217 1317 1

Analyzed Dil Fac
0511117 17.55
051117 1755
0511117 17 55
0511117 17 55
0515/17 1309
051147 1755
05/11/47 17 55
05M11/47 17 55
0511117 17 55
0511117 17.55
051 1/47 17 55
051117 17 55
0sM1NT 1755

N T R G S P gy

Analyzed Dil Fac
0511017 0916 1

Analyzed Dil Fac

05/08/17 07 59 1
0511117 2306 1
051171718 23 1
05/1317 2343 4

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61844
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Client Sample Results
Client: KFRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-05
Date Collected: 05/01/117 15:54

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample 1D: 500-127751-2
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifler RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium <0.010 0.0%0 mgiL 051017 0755 05M2/17 1321 1
Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 0.0030 mg/L 05/10/17 07.55 05/1117 17 59 1
Arsenic <0 0010 0.0010 mgiL 0510117 07 55 051117 1758 1
Barium 0.059 0.0025 mgilL 05M0/17 07 55 051117 1759 1
Beryllium <0.0010 0.0010 mgil. 05/10/17 07.55 05MI17 1759 1
Boron 0.70 0050 mgil 05/10/17 07 55 0515171312 1
Cadmium <0.00050 000050 mg/L 05101707 85 0SM1MT7 1739 1
Calcium 100 0.20 mg/L Q5MQNT Q7 55 0511171759 1
Chromium <0.0050 0 0050 mg/L Q51017 0755 051117 1758 1
Cobalt <0.0010 00010 mgil. 05M10M7 07 55 0SN1MT7 1758 1
Lead <0 00050 000050 mg/L 051017 07 55 05SMMMT7 1759 1
Molybdenum 0.0066 00050 mgfL 0510170755 0SMNT 1759 1
Selenium «<0.0025 00025 mgiL 0510170755 0SM11M17 17:59 1
Thallium <0 0020 0.0020 mgiL 0510117 0755 05M1MT 1T 59 1
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mgiL 05/09/17 11.00 0510/17 0822 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 710 10 mgiL 05/08/17 08 06 1
Chloride 92 10 mg/L 051417 2307 5
Fluoride 0.28 010 mofl, 05117171826 1
Sulfate 170 50 mgiL 05/13M17 2344 10

Page 12 of 40

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61845
5/19/2017



Client Sample Results

Client KPRG and Assaociates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-08
Date Collected: 05/02/17 13:25
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte

Result Qualifier

Lithium 0.022

RL
0010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0 0030
Arsenic 0.0029
Barium 0.13
Beryllium <0 0010
Boron 0.55
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 140
Chromium <0 0050
Cobalt <0.0010
Lead <0 00050
Molybdenum 0.0083
Selenium <0 0025
Thallium <0 0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)

Analyte Rasult

Mercury <0 00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Disseclved Solids 1300
Chloride 300
Fluoride 0.33
Sulfate 320

RL
00030
00010
00025
00010

0.050
0.00050
020
00050
00010
0.00050
00050
00025
00020

RL
000020

RL
10
10

0.10
100

Page 13 of 40

MDL

MDL

MDL

MOoL

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mgiL
mgiL.
myiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mg/l.
mgiL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/l

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgil.
mgiL
mgiL
moiL

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-3
Matrix: Water

D

Prapared
05/10/17 07 55

Prepared
051017 07°55
051017 07°55
0510417 07:55
0510117 07:55
051017 07:55
05/10M17 07:55
05/10M17 07:55
05/10M17 07.55
05/1017 07:55
05/10M17 07 .55
05/1017 07.55
051017 07.55
051017 07.55

Prepared
05/09/17 11.00

Prepared

Analyzed
0512117 13:25

Analyzed
0511117 1803
05/1117 18.03
05/11/17 18:03
05/41117 1803
0811517 1317
05/1117 18 03
05/11/117 18 03
051117 1803
0511117 1803
051117 1803
05M11/17 1803
0511117 1803
05M11/17 1803

Analyzed
051017 09 24

Analyzed
05/08M17 0811
0511117 23.08
051717 18.29
051317 23:.45

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-09
Date Collected: 05/03/17 11:24
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

TestAmerica Job |1D; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-4
Matrix: Water

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium <0.010 0010 mgil 051017 0755 05M12117 13.30 1
Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recaverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimany <0 0030 0.0030 mgil. 05/10/17 0755 05/1117 1806 1
Arsenic 0.0012 00010 mgiL 051017 0755 05111171806 1
Barium 0.034 0 0025 mgiL Q51017 07:55 0511117 1806 1
Beryllium <0 0010 0.0010 mgiL 05/1017 07:55 05/11/17 1806 1
Boron 35 050 mgil. 051017 07:55 05M15/17 1320 10
Cadmium <0 00050 000050 mg/L 051017 Q7 55 05/11/17 1806 1
Calcium a5 020 mg/L 051017 Q7 55 0SH11T 1806 1
Chromium =0 0050 0.0050 mgiL 05M10/47 07 55 05/11/17 1806 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 0510447 O7T 55 051 INMT7 1806 1
Lead =0 00050 000050 mg/fL, 05/10/17 07 55 0511171806 1
Molybdenum 0.034 0.0050 magfL 0510/17 07 55 0511117 1806 1
Selenium 0.011 00025 mg/L 051017 07 55 05/11/17 1806 1
Thailium <0 0020 00020 mgiL 05H10M7 0755 05/11/17 1806 1
Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mgil 05/09/17 11 00 05710117 0925 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 680 10 mg/L 05/08/17 08 14 1
Chloride 38 20 mgiL 051417 2311 1
Fluoride 017 0.10 mag/L 0511717 1837 1
Sulfate 170 50 mo/l, 0513117 2346 10
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerion CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Date Collected: 05/03/17 13:37
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result
Lithium <010

Qualifier RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals {ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result
Antimeny <0.0030
Arsenic 0.039
Barium 0.26
Beryllium <0.0010
Boron 1.3
Cadmium <0.00050
Calcium 160
Chromaum «<0.0050
Cobalt 0.0035
Lead 0.00093
Molybdenum 0.015
Selenium <0.0025
Thallium <0.0020

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Analyte Resuit

Mercury <0.00020

General Chemistry

Analyte Result
Total Dissolved Solids 1300
Chloride 160
Fluoride 0.42
Sulfate 440

Qualifier RL
00030
Q0m0
00025
00010

025

0 00050
020
00050
00010
0 00050
00050
00028
0.0020

Qualifier RL
000020

Qualifier RL
10

10

0.10

100
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MDL

MOL

MOL

MOL

Unit
mgil.

Unit
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/l.
mgiL
mgiL
mgilL
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mg/l.

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mgil.
mgiL
mg/L
mgil

2]

D

Prepared
05M10/47 07 55

Prepared
05M10/17 07 55
Q5M0/47 07 55
05M0/17 07 55
05M0/M7 07 .55
05M0/17 07.55
05M0NT7 07 55
05107 07 55
05107 07 65
0511017 07 55
Q0511017 07 55
051017 07 55
0511017 0755
051017 07 55

Prepared
05/0917 11 00

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-5

Matrix: Water

Analyzad Dil Fac
051217 1333 1

Analyzed Dil Fac
0511117 1810
051117 1810
051117 1810
051117 1810
051517 1324
0511117 1810
0511117 1810
0511117 1810
0511171810
051117 1810
051117 18:10
05171810
51117 1810

S L T GG

Analyzed Dil Fac
05/10/17 0927 1

Analyzed Dil Fac

05/08/17 08:16 1
05/11117 23.42 5
05/47/117 18.40 1
051317 2347 20
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-12
Date Collected: 05/03/17 16:00
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Client Sample Results

Result Qualifier
0.011

RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA}

Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry

Analyte

Total Dissolved Saolids

Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier
<0 0030
0.10
017
<0.0010
0.49
0.0022
120
<0.0050
<0.0010
0.0038
0.017
<0.0025
<Q.0020

Result Qualifier
<0.00020

Result Qualifier
1200
190
0.37
500

RL
0.0030
0.0010
00025
0.0010

0050

0 00050
020
0.0050
0.0010
0.00050
0.0050
00025
0.0020

RL
0.00020

RL
10
10

010
100
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MDL

MDL

MOL

MDL

Unit
mgiL

Unit
mgiL
ma/t
mgil
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgfL
mgiL
mgit.

Unit
mgiL

Unit
moiL
mgfl.
mg/L
mgiL

D

D

Prepared
05/1017 Q7 55

Prepared
05M0M7 0755
0510117 07 55
0510/17 07 55
05/10/17 0755
0510117 07:55
051017 0755
05/10/17 07.55
05/1017 07.55
05/10117 07 .55
051017 07.55
0510117 07 55
0510/17 07 55
0510/17 07 55

Prepared
05/09M17 1100

Prepared

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-6

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
051217 1417

Analyzed
051117 1814
05/1117 18 14
05/11/117 1814
05/11/117 18 14
051517 1336
05M11/17 18 14
05M11/17 18 14
05M11/17 1814
051117 1814
05111171814
0511171814
0511117 1814
0511117 18:14

Analyzed
05M0/17 0928

Analyzed
05/08/17 08 19
05/41/117 2315
Q5/M1THT 18.43
05/15/17 0815

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

S . T T S S

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac
t

5

1

20
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Client Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-15
Date Collected: 05/04/17 13:05
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte

Result Qualifier

Lithium 0.023

RL
0019

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier
Antimony <0 0030
Arsenic 0.011
Barium 0.049
Beryllium <00010
Boron 1.5
Cadmwum <0.00050
Calcium 180
Chromium <0 0050
Cobait <0 0010
Lead <0.00050
Molybdenum 0.023
Selenium 0.0034
Thallium <0.0020
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte Result
Mercury <{ 00020
General Chemistry

Analyte Result
Total Dissolved Solids 1700
Chloride 190
Fluoride 0.57
Sulfate 670

RL
0.0030
0.0010
00025
0.0010

025
000050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
000050
00050
00025
00020

RL
000020

RL
10
10

010
100
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MbDL

MODL

MoL

MOoL

Unit
mg/L

Unit
mgil
mgiL
maiL
mgfl.
mgiL
maiL
mgiL
mgil
mg/L
mgiL
mgilL
mgiL.
mgilL

Unit
mgilL

Unit
mgiL
mgiL
mg/l.
mg/L

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-7
Matrix: Water

D

2]

Prepared
05M0MT 07 55

Prapared
0511017 07 55
05M10/17 07 55
051017 07 .55
051017 07 55
051017 07 55
05/1017 07 55
05/1017 07 55
051017 07 55
051017 07 55
051017 07:55
051017 07 55
0510117 0755
05110117 07 56

Prepared
05/09/17 11 00

Prepared

Analyzed
gsH2n7 14 21

Analyzed
0511171825
051417 1825
05/11117 1825
051117 1825
05/1517 13.38
051117 1825
051117 18:25
05117 1825
0511171825
05171825
051117 1825
0511117 18:25
0511117 18:25

Analyzed
05/10/17 09 33

Analyzed
05/08/17 08 21
051117 2315
051M7/17 1854
05M15/17 08 16

Dil Fac
1

Dil Fac

Y ¥ T S O

Dil Fac

TestAmerica Chicage

MWG13-15_61850
5M19/2017



Client Sample Results
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-17
Date Collected: 05/04/17 15:47

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-8
Matrix: Water

Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium 0.016 0.010 mgil 0510117 0755 051217 14.32 1
Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0 0030 00030 mgilL 05/10/47 0755 051117 18:29 1
Arsenic 0.24 00010 mgiL 05/10/17 0755 05/1117 1829 1
Barium 0.39 00025 mgil. 05/10/17 07:55 05/11/17 1829 ]
Beryllium 0.0013 00010 mgiL 05/10/17 07.55 05/11/17 1829 1
Boron 1.2 025 mgiL 05/10/17 07:55 051517 1343 5
Cadmium 0.0023 Q 00050 mg/L 05/1017 07:55 05/11/17 1829 1
Calcium 170 020 mgil 08110170755 0SM11/17 1829 1
Chromium =0.0050 0.0050 mgil 051017 07 55 0511747 1829 1
Cobalt 0.0023 0.0010 mgilL 051017 07.55 0511171829 1
Lead 0.00066 0 00050 mgiL 051017 07.55 0511171829 1
Molybdenum 0.036 0.0050 myiL 051017 07.55 051117 1829 1
Selenium <0,0025 0.0025 mg/L 05M10/17 0755 05/11M17 1829 1
Thallium 0.0065 0.0020 mg/L 05/10/17 07 55 0511171829 1
Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prapared Analyzed Dil Fac
Mercury <0.00020 0.00020 mg/L 05/09/17 1100 0510117 02:34 1
General Chemistry

Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Total Dissolved Solids 1500 10 mg/L 05/0B/17 0B 24 ]
Chloride 210 10 mgiL 05/1117 2316 5
Fluoride 0.8 010 mgiL 0511717 1857 1
Sulfate 720 130 mgiL 0515170817 25
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-18
Date Collected: 05/05/17 10:04
Date Recelved: 05/05/17 17:30

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
0.010

Qualifier RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryllium
Boron
Catdmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobait
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Result
=0.0030
0.0032
0.12
<0.0010
0.46
<0.00050
130
<0.0050
<0.0010
0.00057
<0.0050
«<0.0025
<0020

Result
<0.00020

Rasult
1100
180
0.52
360

Qualifier RL
00030
00010
00025
00010

0050
0.00050
020
¢.0050
00010
0.00050
00050
00025
00020

Qualifier RL
000020

Qualifier RL
10

10

010

100
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MDL

MDL

MDL

MDL

Unit
magil

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mg/L
mgfL

Unit
mgiL

Unit

mgilL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample 1D: 500-127751-9

D

o

Prepared
081017 07 .55

Prapared
051017 07 55
Q5107 07 55
0510117 07 55
05/10/17 07 55
05/10/17 07 55
05/10/17 07 55
0510117 07 55
051017 07 55
05/1017 07 55
05/10M7 07 55
05/1017 07 55
051017 0755
0511017 0755

Preparad
05/09/17 11 00

Prepared

Matrix: Water

Analyzed Dil Fac
051217 14 36 1

Analyzed Dl Fac
051117 18 33
0511417 1833
0511171833
051117 1833
05115117 13.47
0511117 1833
B5M11/17 1833
0511117 1833
05111117 18.33
05/11417 18:33
05/11117 1833
0511171833
Q51T 18:33

T N N T J W G S Sy

Analyzed Dil Fac
05/10117 09 36 1

Analyzed Dil Fac

05/08/17 08 27 1
05M11/17 2316 5
0517717 1900 1
051517 08 18 20
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc,
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-19
Date Collected: 05/05/17 11:17
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result Qualifier
=010

RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Beryilium
Boron
Cadmium
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)

Analyte
Mercury

General Chemistry

Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids

Chloride
Fluoride
Sulfate

Result Qualifier
<0.0030
<0.0010

0.076
<0.0010
i3

<0 00050
88
<0.0050

0.0013

0.0012

0.035

0.0068

<, 0020

Result Qualifiar
<{1 00020

Result Qualifier
6540
a8
0.14
160

RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.50

0 00050
020
0.0050
0.0010
000080
0.0050
00025
0.0020

RL
000020

AL
10
20
010
50
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MDL

MDL

MoL

MDL

Unit
mail.

Unit

mgil
mg/L
magiL
mg/L
mgil.
mgilL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil
mgiL
mgiL
mgiL
mgil

Unit
mgil,

Unit

mg/L
mg/L
mgil.
mg/L

TestAmerica Job 10; 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-10

D

D

Prepared
051017 07:55

Prepared
051017 0755
051017 07:55
0511017 07.55
0510117 0755
05/1017 07 .55
05/10/17 07 55
05/10/17 07 55
05710117 07.55
05/10/17 07.55
05/10/17 07.55
05/10/17 07.55
05M0/17 07 55
0510/17 07 55

Prepared
05/09/17 1100

Prepared

Matrix: Water

Analyzed
05M2/17 14 40

Analyzed
0511/17 18 37
0511117 1837
05111117 18 37
05111718 37
DSM15M17 1351
05/11417 18 37
0511117 1837
05/1417 1837
0511317 18.37
05/1117 18 37
0511171837
081117 18.37
051117 1837

Analyzed
051017 09:37

Analyzed
05/08/17 0829
05/4117 2317
051717 1903
051517 0819

Dil Fac

9

Dil Fae
]

TestAmerica Chicago
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: Duplicate

Date Collected: 05/03/17 00:00
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Client Sample Results

Method: 6010C - Metals {ICP) - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Lithium

Result
<0010

Qualifier RL
0.010

Method: 6020A - Metals {ICP/MS} - Total Recoverable

Analyte
Antimony
Arsenic
Barium
Berylium
Boron
Cadmaum
Calcium
Chromium
Cobalt
Lead
Molybdenum
Selenium
Thallium

Method: 7470A - Mercury {CVAA)
Analyte

Mercury

General Chemistry
Analyte

Total Dissolved Solids
Chloride

Fluoride

Sulfate

Result
<0.0030
0.0014
0.047
<0.0010
0.18
<0.00050
a0

<0 0050
0.0040
0.0084
<0 0050
<0 0025
<0.0020

Result
=0 00020

Result
450
60
0.15
57

Qualifier RL
0.0030
0.0010
0.0025
0.0010

0.050
000050
0.20
0.0050
0.0010
000050
0.0050
00025
00020

Qualifier RL
0.00020

Qualifier RL
10

20

010

10
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MOL

MDL

MoL

MDL

Unit
mgil

Unit
mg/L
mg/L
mgil.
magiL
mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mg/L
mg/L
mgil
mgil
mgilL
mgiL

Unit
mg/l.

Unit

mgiL
mg/L
mgiL
mgiL

D

D

Prepared
Q5M0/17 07 55

Prepared
05/10/17 07 55
510/47 07 55
0511017 07 55
05110117 07 55
05/10/17 07 55
05110117 07 55
05/10/17 07 55
0511017 07 55
05M0NT 07 55
0511017 07 55
051017 0755
051017 07585
051017 07 55

Prepared
05/0917 11 00

Prepared

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-11

Matrix: Water

Analyzed Dil Fac

0512117 1444

1

Analyzed Dil Fac

0511117 1840
0511117 18.40
0511117 1840
0511117 18.40
05/15/17 1355
0511117 1840
051117 1840
0511117 1840
0511117 18.40
051117 18.40
051117 18 40
05/11/17 18:40
05/1117 18:40

A U U T U (U G (R

Analyzed Dil Fac

05710117 08 39

Analyzed Dil Fac

05/08/17 (8 32
05111172319
05HM7MT 1907
Q51517 08 22

1

1
1
2

TestAmerica Chicago
MWG13-15_61854
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Definitions/Glossary

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job I1D: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Glossary

Abbreviation These commonly used abbreviations may or may not be present in this report.
a Listed under the "D" column to designate that the result is reported on a dry weight basis
%R Percent Recovery

CFL Contains Free Liguid

CNF Contains No Free Liquid

DER Duplicate Error Ratio {normalized absolute difference)

Dil Fac Dilution Factor

DL Detection Limit (DoD/DOE)

DL, RA, RE, IN  Indicates a Dilution, Re-analysis, Re-extraction, or additional Initial metals/anion analysts of the sample
oLe Decision Level Concentration {Radiochemistry}

EDL Estimated Detection Limit {Dioxin)

LOD Limit of Detection (DoD/DOE)

LOG Limit of Quantitation (DoD/DOE)

MDA Minimum Detectabla Activity {Radiochemistry)

MDC Minimum Detectable Concentration (Radiochemistry)

MDL Method Detection Limit

ML Minimum Level {Dioxin)

NC Not Calculated

ND Not Detected at the reporting limit (or MDL or EDL if shown)

PQL Practical Quantitation Limit

ac Quality Control

RER Relative Errar Ratio (Radiochemistry)

RL Reporting Limit or Requested Limit {(Radiochemistry)

RPD Relative Percent Difference, a measure of the relative difference between two pomnts
TEF Toxicity Equivalent Faclor (Dioxin}

TEQ Toxicity Equivalent Quotient {Dioxin}

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61855
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QC Association Summary

Client; KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job |1D: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Metals

Prep Batch: 384371
Lab Sample 1D Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Mathod Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Total/NA Waler T470A
500-127751-2 MW-05 Total/NA Waler 7470A
500-127751-2 MW.-08 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-127751-4 MW-09 Total/NA Water T470A
500-127751-5 MW-11 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-127751-6 MW.12 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-127751-7 MW-15 Total/NA Water T470A
500-127751-8 MW-17 Total/NA Water T470A
500-127751-9 MW-18 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-127751-10 MW-15 Total/NA Water T7470A
500-127751-11 Duplicate Total/NA Water T470A
MB 500-384371/12-A Method Blank TotaliNA Water T470A
LCS 500-384371/13-A Lab Contrad Sample Total/NA Water T470A
500-127751-1 MS MW-01 TotaliNA Water T470A
500-127751-1 MSD MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A
500-127751-1 DU MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A

Prep Batch: 384540
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prap Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-3 Mw-08 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-4 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-5 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500.127751-6 MW.12 Total Recoverable  \Water 3005A
500-127751-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
5006-127751-10 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
500-127751-11 Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 3005A
MB 500-384540i1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Waler 3005A
LCS 500-384540/2-A L.ab Control Sample Total Recoverable  Waler 3J005A

Analysis Batch: 384572
Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D Prap Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A 384371
500-127751-2 MW-05 Total/NA Water 7470A 384371
500-127751-3 MW-08 TotallNA Water 74704 384371
500-127751-4 MW-08 TFotaliNA Water 74T0A 384371
500-127751-5 MW-11 Total/NA Water 74T0A 384371
500-127751-6 MW-12 Total/NA Water 7470A 384371
500-127751-7 MW-15 Total/NA Water T4T0A 384371
500-127751-8 MW-17 Total/NA Water 7470A 384371
500-127751-9 MW-18 Total/NA Water T470A, 384371
500-127751-10 MW-19 TotaliNA Water 74704 384371
500-127751-11 Duplicate TotallNA Water T470A 384371
MB 500-384371/12-A Method Blank TotaUNA Water T4T0A 384371
LCS 500-384371/13-A Lab Control Sample TotaliNA Water T4T0A 384371
500-127751-1 MS MW-01 Tolal/NA Waler T470A 384371
500-127751-1 MSD MW-01 Total/NA Water T7470A 384371
500-127751-1 DU MW-01 Total/NA Water 7470A 384371

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61856
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QC Association Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

TestAmerica Job |1D: 500-127751-1

Analysis Batch: 384908

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Totat Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-3 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water B6020A 384540
500-127751-4 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-5 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-6 MW-12 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500.127751-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Waler 6020A 384540
500-127751-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Waler 6020A 384540
500-127751-10 MW-19 Total Recoverable  Waler 6020A 384540
500-127751-11 Duplicate Total Reccverable  Waler 6020A 384540
MB 500-384540/1-A Method Blank Tota! Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
LCS 500-384540/2-A Lab Control Sample Tota! Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
Analysis Batch: 385029
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Total Recoverable  Water 8010C 384540
500-127751-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-3 MW-08 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-4 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-5 MW-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-6 Mw-12 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-12775%-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-10 MW-19 Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
500-127751-11 Duplicate Total Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
MB 500-384540/1-A Method Blank Totai Recoverable  Water 6010C 384540
LCS 500-384540/2-A Lab Contro! Sample Total Recoverable  Waler 6010C 384540
Analysis Batch: 385270
Lab Sample ID Client Sample D Prep Type Matrix Meathod Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Tolal Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-2 MW-05 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-3 MW-08 Tolal Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-4 MW-09 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-5 MWWV-11 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-6 MW.12 Total Recoverable  Water 60204 384540
500-127751-7 MW-15 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-8 MW-17 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
500-127751-9 MW-18 Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 3B4540
500-127751-10 MW-19 Total Recoverable  Water B8020A 384540
500-127751-11 Duptlicate Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
MB 500-384540/1-A Method Blank Total Recoverable  Waler 6020A 384540
LCS 500-384540/2-A Lab Controi Sample Total Recoverable  Water 6020A 384540
General Chemistry
Analysis Batch: 384161
Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID Prep Type Matrix Method Prep Batch
500-127751-1 MW-01 Total/NA Water SM 2540C
500-127751-2 MW-05 TotaliNA Water SM 2540C
500-127751-3 MwW-08 TotallNA Water SM 2540C
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 384161 {Continued)

Lab Sample ID
500-127751-4
500-127751-5
500-127751-6
500-127751-7
500-127751-8
500-127751-9
500-127751-10
500-127751-11
MB 500-3841611
LCS 500-384161/2
500-127751-1 MS
500-127751-1 DU
500-127751-2 DU

Analysis Batch: 384861

Lab Sample 1D
500-127751-1
500-127751-2
500-127751-3
500-127751-4
500-127751-5
500-127751-6
500-127751-7
500-127751-8
500-127751-8
500-127751-10
500-127751-11

MB 500-38486112
LCS 500-384861/13
500-127751-4 MS
500-127751-4 MSD

Analysis Batch: 385077

Lab Sample ID
500-127751-1
500-127751-2
500-127751.-3
500-127751-4
500-127751-5

MB 500-385077/3
LCS 500-385077/4

Analysis Batch: 385170

Lab Sample ID
500-127751-6
500-127751-7
500-127751-8
500-127751-9
500-127751-10
500-127751-11
MB 500-385170/3

Client Sample ID
MW-09

MW-11

MW-12

MW-15

MW-17

MwW-18

MW-19

Duplicate

Method Blank
L.ab Contro! Sample
MW-01

MW-01

MW-05

Client Sample |D
MW.01

MW-05

MwW-08

MW-09

MW-31

MW-12

MW-15

MW-17

MW-18

MW-19

Duplicate

Method Blank
Lab Control Sample
MW.09

MW-09

Cliant Sample 1D
MW-01

MW-08

MwW-08

MW-08

MW-11

Method Blank

Lab Control Sample

Client Sample [D
MW-12

MW-15

MW-17

MW-18

MW-19

Duplicate

Method Blank

QC Association Summary

Prep Type

Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type

TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA,
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/lNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA
Total/NA

Prep Type

TolaliNA
TotaliNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Type

Total/iNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
Total/NA
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Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Waler
Waler
Waler
Waler

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Waler
Waler
Walter
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

Method

SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C
SM 2540C

Method

SM 4500 CI- E
SM4500CI-E
SM4500C-E
SM 4500 CI-E
SM 4500 CI- E
SM4500CI-E
SM 4500 CI-E
SM 4500 CI- E
SM 4500 CI- £
SM 4500 Cl- £
SM 4500 CI- E
SM 4500 Cl- E
SM4500Cl-E
SM 4500 CI- E
SM 4500 CI-E

Method

SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SC4 E
SM 4500 SC4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4E
SM 4500 SO4 E

Method

SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 S04 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
S5M 4500 SO4 E
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc,
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

General Chemistry (Continued)
Analysis Batch: 385170 (Continued)

Lab Sample ID Client Sample ID
LCS 500-385170/4 Lab Control Sample
500-127751-10 MS MW-19
500-127751-10 MSD MW-19

Analysis Batch: 385715

Lab Sample ID Client Sample 1D
500-127751-1 MW-01
500-127751-2 MW-05
500-127751-3 MwW-08
500-127751-4 MW-09
500-127751-5 MW-11
500.127751-6 MW-12
500.127751-7 MW-15
500-127751-8 MW-17
500-127751-9 MwW-18
500-127751-10 MW-19
500-127751-11 Duplicate

MB 500-385715/32 Method Blank

MEB 500-385715/4 Method 8lank

LCS 500-385715/33 Lab Control Sample
LCS 500-385715/5 Lab Centrol Sample

QC Association Summary

Prep Type
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA

Prep Typs
TotaliNA
Total/NA
TotaliNA
Total/iNA
TotaliNA
TolaliNA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotallNA
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Matrix
Water
Water
Water

Matrix
Water
Water
Water
Walter
Waler
Waler
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water
Water

TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1

Method

SM4500S04 E
SM 4500 SO4 E
SM 4500 S04 E

Method

SMA500FC
SM4S00FC
SM4500F C
SM4500F C
SM 4500 F C
SM4500F C
SM4500F C
SM 4500 F C
SMA500FC
SM4500FC
SM4500F C
SM 4500F C
SM 4500 F C
SM4500F C
SMA4500F C
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: 6010C - Metals (ICP)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-384540/1-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 385029

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 384540

M8 ME
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Lithium <0010 0.010 mgiL 05/10117 07:55 05/12117 13:110 1
Lab Sample 1D: LCS 500-384540/2-A Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 385029 Prep Batch: 384540
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec  Limits
Lithium 0.504 0511 mgiL 102 80.120
Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS)
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-384540/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 384908 Prep Batch: 384540
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Antimony <0.0030 00030 mgiL 05/110/17 07°55 05/11/17 1748 1
Arsenic <0.0010 00010 mg/L 05/10/17 07 55 05/11/17 1748 1
Barium <0 0025 00025 mgiL 05/1017 07 55 05/14/17 1748 1
Beryllium =0.0010 0.0010 mg/L 05M0M7 07:55 051117 1748 1
Cadmium <0 00050 0 00050 mgiL 05M10M7 07 55 0511117 1748 1
Calcium <0.20 020 mgiL 0510117 07 55 05/11/17 17:48 1
Chromium <0.0050 0.0050 mo/L 0511017 Q7 55 051111717 48 1
Cobalt <0.0010 0.0010 mgiL 0510117 0755 05/11/17 17 48 1
Lead <0.00050 000050 mgiL 0510117 0755 05/11/17 17-48 1
Molybdenum <0.0050 0.0050 mg/L 0510/17 0755 05/11/17 17:48 1
Selenium =0 0025 0.0025 mgiL 051017 07 88 051117 17.48 1
Thalfium =0 0020 00020 mgiL 05/10/17 0755 05/11/17 17.48 1
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-384540/1-A Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 385270 Prep Batch: 384540
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL MOL Unit D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
Boron <0050 0.050 mgiL 05/10/17 07 55 05/15/17 1301 1
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-384540/2-A Client Sample 1D: Lab Control Sample
Matrix: Water Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Analysis Batch: 384908 Prep Batch: 384540
Spike LCS LCS %Rec.
Analyte Added Result Qualifier Unit D %Rec  Limits
Antimony 0.500 0493 mgiL 99 B80.120
Arsenic 0.100 0.0857 mgiL 9  80.120
Banum 200 1.99 mg/L 99 80-120
Beryllium 0 0500 0.0473 mgil. 85 B0.120
Cadmium 0 0500 0.0507 mgiL 101 BO-120
Calcium 10.0 114 mgiL 14 80.120
Chromium 0.200 0202 mgil 1M1 80120
Cobalt 0500 0500 mgiL 100 80.120
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

QC Sample Results

Method: 6020A - Metals (ICP/MS) (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-384540/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384908

Spike LCS
Analyte Added Result
Lead 0100 0104
Molybdenum 1.00 0928
Selenium 0.100 0.0971
Thallium 0100 0103
Lab Sample ID; LCS 500-384540/2-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 385270

Spike LCS
Analyte Added Result
Boron 1.00 0990
Method: 7470A - Mercury (CVAA)
Lab Sample ID: MB 500-384371/12-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384572
MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier RL
Mercury <0 00020 000020
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-384371/13-A
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384572
Spike LCS

Analyte Added Result
Mercury 000200 000200
Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384572

Sample Sample Spike MS
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result
Mercury <0.00020 000100 000103
Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384572

Sample Sample Spike MSD
Analyte Result Qualifier Added Result
Mercury <0 00020 0.00100 0000993
Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384572

Sample Sample DU
Analyte Result Qualifier Result
Mercury <0 00020 <0 00020
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LCS
Qualifler

LCS
Qualifier

MOL Unit
mgiL

LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

MsD
Qualifier

DU
Qualifier

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 384540

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 104 80.120
mg/L 93 B0O.120
mgil. 97 B0.120
mgiL 103 80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total Recoverable
Prep Batch: 384540

%Rec.
Unit D %Rec Limits
mgiL 98 80-120

Client Sample 1D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 384371

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
05109117 11.00 05/10/17 08:58 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 384371

%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits

mgiL 100  80.120

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 384371

%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits

mgiL 103  75.125

Client Sample 10: MW-01
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 384371
%Rec. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD  Limit
mgiL 99  75.125 4 20
Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total/NA
Prep Batch: 384371
RPD
Unit D RPD  Limit
mgiL NC 20
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

QC Sample Results

Method: SM 2540C - Solids, Total Dissolved (TDS)

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-3841611
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384161

MEB MB

Analyte Result Qualifier
Tota! Dissolved Solids =10
Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-384161/2
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384161
Analyte
Total Dissolved Solids
Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1 MS
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384161

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 460
Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384161

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissoived Solids 460
Lab Sample |D: 500-127751-2 DU
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384161

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Total Dissolved Solids 710

Method: SM 4500 CI- E - Chloride, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-384861/12
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384861

Analyte
Chlaride

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-384861/13
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384861

Analyte
Chlande

Result Qualifiar
=20

Spike
Added
250

Spike
Added
250

Spike
Added
50.0

RL
10

LcS
Result
280

MSs
Result
762

DU
Resuit
476

DU
Result
746

MOL Unit
mgiL

LCS
Qualifier

MS
Qualifier

DU
Qualifier

o V]
Qualifier

MDL Unit
mg/L

LCS LCS
Result Qualifier

521
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TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
05/08/17 07 54 1
Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.

Unit D %Rec  Limits

mg/L 116 80.120

Client Sample 1D: MW-01
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits

mgfL 120 75.125

Client Sample ID: MW-01
Prep Type: Total/NA
RPD
Unit +] RPD  Limit
mgiL 3 5
Client Sample ID: MW-05
Prep Type: Total/NA
RPD
Unit o RPD  Limit
mg/L 4 5
Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA
D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac
05/11/17 23.01 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Prep Type: TotaliNA
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits

mgil. 104  80.120
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

QC Sample Results

Method: SM 4500 CI- E - Chloride, Total (Continued)
Lab Sample ID; 500-127751-4 MS

Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384861

Analyts
Chioride

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-4 MSD

Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 384861

Analyte
Chloride

Method: SM 4500 F C - Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-385715/32

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385715

Analyte
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-385715/4

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385715

Analyte
Fluoride

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-385715/33

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385715

Analyte
Fluorde

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-385715/5

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385715

Analyte
Fluoride

Method: SM 4500 SO4 E - Sulfate, Total

Lab Sample ID: MB 500-385077/3

Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385077

Analyte
Sulfate

Sample Sample Spike MS MS
Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit
] 50.0 814 mgfiL
Sample Sample Spike MSD MSD
Result Qualifier Added Result Qualifier Unit
a8 50.0 818 mg/L
MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MOL Unit
<010 .10 mglL
MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<010 010 mgil
Spike LCS LEs
Added Result Qualifier Unit
100 987 mg/L
Spike LCS LCS
Added Result Qualifler Unit
100 102 mg/L
MB MB
Result Qualifier RL MDL Unit
<50 50 mgiL
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TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Client Sample ID: MW-092
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.
D %Rec Limits
87  75.125

Client Sample 1D: MW-09
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec. RPD
D %Rec  Limits RPD Limit
87 75.125 0 20

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

0SM7/17 18 32 1

Client Sample 1D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

051717 1700 1

Client Sample ID; Lab Controt Sample

Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rec.
D %Rec  Limits
89 80-120

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rac.
O %Rec Limits
102 80.120

Client Sample 1D: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D  Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

051317 2326 1
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QC Sample Results

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc,
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Method: SM 4500 SO4 E - Sulfate, Total (Continued)

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-385077/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 385077

Analyte
Sulfate

tLab Sample ID: MB 500-385170/3
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385170

MB MB
Analyte Result Qualifier
Sulfate <50

Lab Sample ID: LCS 500-385170/4
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 385170

Analyte
Sulfate

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-10 MS
Matrix: Water

Analysis Batch: 385170
Sample Sample

Analyte Result Qualifier
Sulfate 160

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-10 MSD
Matrix: Water
Analysis Batch: 385170

Sample Sample
Analyte Result Qualifier
Sulfate 160

Spike
Added
200

Spike
Added
200

Spika
Added
400

Spike
Added
400

LCS LCS

Result Qualifier

199

2

MDL

o
=]

LCS LCS

Unit
mgiL

Result Qualifier

184

MS MS

Rasult Qualifier

533

MSB MSD

Result Qualifier

545
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Unit

Unit

TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-127751-1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample

Prep Type: TotaliNA
%Rec.

Unit D %Rec Limits

magiL 99  80-.120

Client Sample ID: Method Blank
Prep Type: Total/NA

D Prepared Analyzed Dil Fac

05/15/17 08 13 1

Client Sample ID: Lab Control Sample
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.

D %Rec Limits

mgil. 97  80.120
Client Sample ID: MW-19
Prep Type: Total/NA

%Rec.

D %Rec Limits

mgil 93  75.125
Client Sample ID: MW-19
Prep Type: Total/NA
%Rec. RPD
Unit D %Rec Limits RPD Limit
mgil. 8%  75.125 2 20
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Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-01 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-1
Date Collected: 05/03/17 09:48 . Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prapared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05M10M707 55 JEF TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 385029 05112171317 KML TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05/10/17 0755 JEF TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 384908 05111171755 PFK TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05/10/17 0755 JEF TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 385270 051517 13:.09 FXG TAL CHI
TotallNA Prep 7470A 384371 05/08/17 11.00 MJD TAL CHI
Total/NA Analysis 7470A 1 384572 051017 09:16 MJD TAL CHI
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08117 0759 CLB TAL CHI
TotaliNA Analysts SM4500CI-E 1 384861 0511172306 HMW TAL CHI
Total/NA Analysis SMA4500F C 1 385715 05A7H7 1623 EAT TAL CHI
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 4 385077 cLB TAL CHI
(Start) 05/13/17 2343
{End) 05/13/17 2344
Client Sample ID: MW-05 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-2
Date Collected: 05/01/17 15:54 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 0510117 0755 JEF TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 385029 0512171321 KML TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05M10/17 0755 JEF TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 384908 051117 17.58 PFK TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 0510117 07.55 JEF TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 385270 05M5M7 1313 FXG TAL CHI
TotallNA Prep T4TOA 384371 Q50917 11.00 MJD TAL CHI
TotaiNA Analysis 7470A 1 384572 05/10170922 MJD TAL CHI
TotaliNA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08/170806 CLB TALCHI
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 Ci- E 5 384861 05M11/17 2307 HMW TAL CHI
Total/NA Analysis SM4500F C 1 385715 05/17M7 1826 EAT TAL CHI
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 S04 E 10 385077 CLB TAL CHI
(Start) 051317 23.44
(End) 0513117 23.:45
Client Sample ID: MW-08 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-3
Date Collected: 05/02/17 13:25 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared
Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 051017 0755 JEF TAL CH!
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 385029 05/12/17 1325 KML TAL CHI
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 0S/10/17 0755 JEF TAL CHI
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Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-08
Date Collected: 05/02/117 13:25
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Prep Type
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Tolal Recoverable

Tatal/NA
Total/iNA

Total/NA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA
TotaliNA

Batch

Type
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Anaiysis
Analysis
Analysis

Analysis

Batch
Mathod
8020A

3005A
6020A

7470A
7470A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI-E
SM4500F C
SM 4500 SO4 E

Client Sample ID: MW-09
Date Collected: 05/03/17 11:24
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total/lNA
Total/NA

Tolal/NA
Total/NA
Total/NA
TotaliNA

Batch
Type
Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Prep
Analysis

Analysis
Analysis
Analysis
Analysis

Batch
Method
3005A
6010C

3005A
8020A

3005A
6020A

T7470A
T470A

SM 2540C

SM 4500 CI-E
SM4500FC
SM 4500 SO4 E

Client Sample ID: MW-11
Date Collected: 05/03/17 13:37
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Prep Type
Total Recoverable
Tetal Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Total Recoverable
Total Recoverable

Bateh
Type
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis
Prep
Analysis

Batch
Method
3005A
6010C

3005A
6020A
3005A
6020A

Lab Chronicle

Dilution

Factor
4

Run

20

Dilution

Run Factor

10

e

10

Dilution

Run Factor

Batch
Number
384908

384540
385270

384371
384572

384161
384861
385715
385077

Prepared
or Analyzed
05/4117 18:03

05/10/17 07 55
051517 1317

05/0917 11:00
051017 0324

05/08/17 08 11
0511117 2308
0SM7MT7 1829

{Start) 05/13117 2345
{End) 05113117 23 46

Batch
Number
384540
385029

384540
384908

384540
385270

384371
384572

384161
384861
385715
385077

Prepared
or Analyzed
051017 0755
05M12/17 13:30

05/10/17 07 55
05M11N7 1806

051017 Q7 55
0571517 13 20

05/09/17 11:00
051017 0925

05/08/17 08 14
05114723 11
sN7NT 18 37

(Start} 0513/17 2346
(End} 05M3INT 23:47

Batch
Number
384540
385028

384540
384808
384540
385270
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Prepared
or Analyzed
D05/10{17 07 55
0512717 1333

051017 07 55
05171810

051017 07 85
05/15M7 1324

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-3

Analyst
PFK

JEF
FXG

MJD
MJD

cLB
HMW
EAT
CLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CH!
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-4

Analyst
JEF
KML

JEF
PFK

JEF
FXG

MJD
MJD

cLs
HMW
EAT
CLB

Matrix: Water

Lab
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CH)
TAL CHI

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-5

Analyst
JEF
KML

JEF
PFK
JEF
FXG

Matrix: Water

Lab

TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CHI
TAL CH!
TAL CHI
TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61866
519/2017



Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-11 Lab Sampie ID: 500-127751-5
Date Collected: 05/03/17 13:37 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Balch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total/NA Prep T4T0A 384371 05/0817 11:00 MID TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis 7470A 1 384572 051017 09:27 MJD TAL CHI

TotallNA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08M17 0816 CLB TAL CHi

Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 CI-E 5 384861 05/11/17 2342 HMW TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM4S00FC 1 385715 05/17M7 1840 EAT TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 S04 E 20 385077 CLB TAL CHI

(Start} 05M3M17 23.47
(End} 0513717 2348

Client Sample ID: MW-12 Lab Sample ID:; 500-127751-6
Date Collected: 95/03/17 16:00 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05/110/17 0755 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 385029 05/12M17 1417 KML TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep J005A 384540 05/10/17 07 55 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 384908 0511117 1814 PFK TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 30035A 384540 05M0MT 0755 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 385270 051517 13.36 FXG TAL CHI

TotaliNA Prep T470A 384371 05/089/17 11.00 MJD TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis T470A 1 384572 0510117 09:28 MJD TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08M170819 CLB TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 CI-E 5 384861 05/11M17 2315 HMW TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM4500F C 1 385715 0S5/17H7 1843 EAT TALCHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 4500 S04 E 20 385170 CLB TAL CHI

(Start) 051517 0815
(End) 05/15/17 0816

Client Sample 1D: MW-15 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-7
Date Collected: 05/04/17 13:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Baich Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Frep 3005A 384540 05MO0NT 0755 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis B010C 1 385029 051217 1421 KML TAL CHi

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05/10/17 07.55 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 5020A 1 384908 05/11117 1825 PFK TALCHI

Total Recoverable Prep 3005A 384540 05/101707.55 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis G020A 5 385270 05/15/17 1339 FXG TAL CHI

TotaliNA Prep TATOA 384371 05/08/17 11:.00 MJD TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis T4T0A 1 384572 05/10/17 0933 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08/170821 CLB TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61867
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Lab Chronicle

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job ID; 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-15 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-7
Date Collected: 05/04/17 13:05 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

TotaliNA Analysis  SM 4500CIE 5 384861 0511117 2315 HMW TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis  SM4500F C 1 385715 0517/17 1854 EAT TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis  SM 4500S0O4E 20 385170 CLB TAL CHI

{Start} 05/15M17 0816
(End) 05/15M17 08:17

Client Sample ID: MW-17 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-8
Date Collected: 05/04/17 15:47 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05110170755 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C 1 385029 051217 1432 KML TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05/1017 07.55 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 60204 1 384908 05/1117 1829 PFK TAL CHi

Toltal Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 0510/17 07.55 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 60204 5 385270 05/15/17 1343 FXG TAL CHI

Total/NA Prep T470A 384371 05/09/17 11:00 MJD TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis T4T0A 1 384572 QSMOM7 0934 MJID TAL CHI

TotallNA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08/17 0924 CLB TAL CHI

Total’NA Analysis SM4S500CI-E 5 384861 05/M1/17 2316 HMW TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM4500F C 1 385715 051771857 EAT TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 4500 SO4 E 25 385170 CLB TAL CHI

(Start) 051517 0817
{End) 05/15/17 08.18

Client Sample ID: MW-18 Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-9
Date Collected: 05/05/17 10:04 Matrix: Water
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30
Batch Batch Dilution Batch Prepared

Prep Type Type Method Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

Tolal Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 05/10M7 0755 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 8010C 1 385029 051217 1436 KML TAL CHI

Tolal Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 0SMONT 07.55 JEF TAL CHi

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 384908 0511117 1833 PFK TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A 384540 0510117 07 55 JEF TAL CHI

Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A 1 385270 05/M15/17 1347 FXG TAL CHI

Total/NA Prep T7470A 384371 05/09/17 1100 MJD TAL CHI

Total/NA Analysis T470A 1 384572 05M10/17 0936 MJID TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 2540C 1 384161 05/08M17 0827 CLB TAL CHI

TotaliNA Analysis SM 4500 Cl-E 5 384861 0511117 2316 HMW TAL CHL

TotaliNA Analysis SMAS00FC 1 385715 0517117 1900 EAT TAL CHI

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61868
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Client: KPRG and Assaciates, Inc,
Project/Site; Powerton CCR

Client Sample ID: MW-18
Date Collected: 05/05/17 10:04
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Batch Batch
Prep Type Type Method
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 S04 E

Client Sample ID: MW-19
Date Collected: 05/05/17 11:17
Date Received: 05/05M17 17:30

Batch Batch
Prep Type Type Method
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6010C
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A
Total Recoverable  Analysis 60204
TotallNA Prep 7470A
Total/NA Analysis 7470A
Total/NA Analysis SM 2540C
TotallNA Analysis SM4500C- E
TotaliNA Analysis SMA500F C
Tolal/NA Analysis SM 4500 SC4 E

Client Sample ID: Duplicate
Date Collected: 05/03/17 00:00
Date Received: 05/05/17 17:30

Batch Batch
Prep Type Type Mathed
Totai Recoverable Prep 3005A
Total Recoverable  Analysis &010C
Total Recoverable  Prep 3005A
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A
Tolal Recoverable  Prep 3005A
Total Recoverable  Analysis 6020A
TotallNA Prep T470A
TotaliNA Analysis 7470A
TotaliNA Analysis SM 2540C
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 CI-E
Total/NA Analysis SM4500FC
Total/NA Analysis SM 4500 S04 E

Lab Chronicle
TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-9
Matrix: Water

Dilution Batch Prepared
Run Factor Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab
20 385170 CLB TAL CHI

(Start} 05/1517 0818
{End) 05/15/17 0818

Lab Sample ID: 500-127751-10
Matrix; Water

Dilution Batch Prepared
Run Factor Number orAnalyzed Analyst Lab

384540 05/10M117 0755 JEF TAL CHI

1 385029 051217 1440 KML TAL CHI
384540 051017 0755 JEF TAL CHI

1 384908 0SM1/17 18:37 PFK TAL CHI
384540 05/10/17 07.55 JEF TAL CHI

10 385270 0515117 1351 FXG TALCHI
384371 050017 11.00 MJD TAL CHI

1 384572 0510170937 MJD TAL CHI

1 384161 05/08/170829 CLB TAL CHI

1 384861 0511172317 HMW TAL CHi

1 385715 05171171903 EAT TAL CHI

10 385170 CLB TAL CHI

(Start) 081517 08:19
(End) 05/15M17 08 20

Lab Sample |D: 500-127751-11
Matrix: Water

Dilution Batch
Run Factor

Prepared
Number or Analyzed Analyst Lab

384540 05/1017 0755 JEF TAL CHI
1 385029 05/12117 1444 KML TAL CHI
384540 05M10/17 0755 JEF TAL CHI
1 384908 05M11/17 1840 PFK TAL CHI
384540 05M10/17 07 55 JEF TALCHI
1 385270 0515171365 FXG TALCHI
384371 05/9/17 1100 MJD TAL CHI
1 384572 05/10M7 0839 MJID TAL CH:
1 384161 05/08M17 0832 CLB TAL CHI
1 384861 05M11/17 2319 HMW TAL CHI
1 385715 05M7/17 1907 EAT TAL CHI
2 385170 cLB TAL CHI

{Start) 05/15/17 0822
(End) 05/15/17 08 24

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61869
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Lab Chronicle
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc. TestAmerica Job 1D: 500-127751-1
Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Laboratory References:
TAL CHI = TestAmerica Chicago, 2417 Bond Street, University Park_ IL 80484 TEL {708)534.5200

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_81870
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Accreditation/Certification Summary
Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc.

Project/Site: Powerton CCR

Laboratory: TestAmerica Chicago
The accreditations/certifications listed below are applicable to this report

Authority

llino's NELAP 5 100201

Page 38 of 40

TestAmerica Job ID: 500-127751-1

Program EPA Region Identification Number  Expiration Date

04-30-18

TestAmerica Chicago

MWG13-15_61871
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Login Sample Receipt Checklist

Client: KPRG and Associates, Inc,

Login Number: 127751
List Number: 1

Creator: Scott, Sherri L
Question

Radioactivity wasn't checked or is </= background as measured by a survey
meter.

The cooler's custody seal, if present, is intact.
Sample custody seals, if present, are intact.

The cooler or samples do not appear to have been compromised or
tampered with.

Samples were received on ice.

Cooler Temperature is acceptable.

Cooler Temperature is recorded.

COC is present,

COC is filled out in ink and legible.

COC is filled out with all pertinent information

Is the Field Sampler's name present on COC?

There are no discrepancies between the containers received and the COC

Samples are received within Holding Time {excluding tests with immediate
HTs}

Sample containers have legible labels.
Containers are not broken or leaking.
Sample collection date/times are provided.
Appropriate sample containers are used.
Sample bottles are compietely filled.
Sample Preservation Verified.

There is sufficient vol for all requested analyses, incl. any requested
MS/MSDs

Containers requiring zero headspace have no headspace or bubble is
<Bmm (1/4").

Multiphasic samples are not present
Samples do not require splitting or compositing.
Residual Chlorine Checked.

TestAmerica Chicago

Job Number: 500-127751-1
SDG Number:

List Source: TestAmerica Chicago

Answer Comment
True

True
True
True

True
True
True 322725
True
True
True
True
True
True

True
True
True
True
True
True
True

N/A

True
True
N/A

MWG13-15_61873
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I(_I!e\l'immr your project

results through

TolalAccess

Have a Question?
Ask
The ‘
Expert

ersit us at:
www.testamericainc.com|

TestAmerica

THE LEADER IN ENVIRONMENTAL TESTING

ANALYTICAL REPORT

TestAmerica Laboratories, Inc.
TestAmerica Chicago

2417 Bond Street

University Park, IL 560484

Tel: (708)534-5200

TestAmerica Job |1D: 500-127751-2
Client Project/Site: Powerton CCR

For:

KPRG and Associates, Inc.
14665 West Lisbon Road,
Suite 2B

Brookfield, Wisconsin 53005

Attn: Richard Gnat
LT
7

Authorized for release by:
6/5/2017 2:38:17 PM

Eric Lang, Manager of Project Management
(708)534-5200
eric.lang @testamericainc.com

The test resulls in this report meet alf 2003 NELAC and 2009 TN! requirements for accredited
parameters. axceptions are noted in this report. This report may not be reproduced except in full,
and with wrilten approval from the laboralory. For questions please conltact the Project Manager

at the e-mail address or telephone number listad on this page.

This report has been electronically signed and authorized by the signatory. Electronic signature is

intended to be the legally binding equivalent of a traditionally handwritten signature.

Results refate only to the items tesled and the sample(s} as received by the Ia&oéa{rao






